
Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
Budget Estimates Hearing 25-29 May 2015 

 
Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 
 

Department/Agency: Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet 
Outcome/Program: Outcome 2: Indigenous 
Topic: Homelessness facilities 
 
Senator: Senator the Hon Jan McLucas 
Question reference number: 110 
Type of question: FPA Friday 29 May 2015, page 32 
Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 10 July 2015 
 
Number of pages: 3 
 
Question: 
 
Senator SIEWERT: Can I just check this. I have not seen that list. You have just mentioned 
that one of the issues with Bloodwood is that, as you have just said, the other hostels are 
owned by the state. Could you also give us who? Do you have that level of detail? You 
obviously know about Bloodwood.  
Ms Edwards: We will update the table because, as to the one we provided last time, we still 
had not finally decided every single interim funding position, and we certainly had not 
finalised IAS funding. We will update the table and reprovide it with that information, and 
we will have a look at whether we have other information; it might be appropriate to add 
additional columns— 
 
Answer: 
 
There were 29 hostels affected by the cessation of Aboriginal Hostel Limited’s (AHL) 
Corporate and Community Partnerships Program (CCPP). Of these, 27 have received interim 
IAS funding in 2014-15.  
 
As at 17 June 2015, under the general IAS round 18 of the former CCPP hostels have been 
supported for hostel services beyond 1 July 2015 and contracts are currently being negotiated 
with service providers. Information on all grants funded by the Department (including 
contract term, organisation name and value of the contract) are available on the Department’s 
website within 14 days of grant agreements taking 
effect http://www.dpmc.gov.au/indigenous-affairs/grants-and-funding. Please also refer to 
PM 114. 
  

1 

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/indigenous-affairs/grants-and-funding


Hostel Organisation 
Supported to 
receive interim 
funding in 
2014/15 

Interim funding 
awarded in 
2014/15 from 
PM&C 
(6 months, GST 
exclusive) 

Hostel supported 
under the IAS 
general round 

Non-Substance Abuse Facilities (including homeless, education, medical and multi-purpose) 

Bunara Maya Bloodwood Tree 
Association Incorporated Yes $104,558.00 No 

Boomerang Hostel 
Bundiyarra Aboriginal 
Community Aboriginal 
Corporation 

No (NB: Ceased 
operating 
October 2014) 

n/a n/a 

CAPS Coolgardie Christian Aboriginal Parent 
- directed School Inc Yes $40,328.00 No 

Clontarf Aboriginal 
College Clontarf Aboriginal College Yes $51,175.00 No 

Karalundi Karalundi Aboriginal 
Education Community Inc Yes $61,305.50 Yes 

Wongutha CAPS 
Wongutha Christian 
Aboriginal Parent-Directed 
Schools 

Yes $66,008.00 No 

AFL Cape York 
House AFL Cape York Ltd Yes $50,000.00 Yes 

Bowman Johnson 
Murri Watch Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander 
Corporation 

Yes $100,051.00 No 

Gamba Lodge Murrumba Aboriginal 
Housing Company Yes $40,909.10 No 

Joyce Wilding One People of Australia 
League (OPAL) Yes $121,796.50 No 

Mookai Rosie Bi-
Bayan 

Mookai Rosie Bi-Bayan 
(Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islanders 
Corporation) 

Yes $71,790.00 Yes 

Mayaroo Black Creek Aboriginal 
Corporation Yes $28,600.00 No 

Sheraton House Ballina Centacare 
Accommodation Program Yes $17,648.50 No 

Worawa College Worawa Aboriginal College 
Incorporated Yes $48,864.50 No 

Total $803,034.10  
 
  

2 



Hostel Organisation 
Supported to 
receive interim 
funding in 
2014/15 

Interim funding 
awarded in 
2014/15 from 
PM&C 
(12 months, 
GST exclusive) 

Hostel supported 
under the IAS 
general round 

Substance Abuse Facilities 

7 Mile 
Rehabilitation 
Centre 

Ngnowar-Aerwah 
Aboriginal Corp Yes $183,014 Yes 

Milliya Rumurra Milliya Rumurra Aboriginal 
Corporation Yes $280,477 Yes 

Dolly Garinyi Council for Aboriginal 
Alcohol Program Services 

Funding not 
requested n/a Yes 

Forwaard 

Foundation of 
Rehabilitation with 
Aboriginal Alcohol Related 
Difficulties Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Yes $198,165 Yes 

CAAAPU 

Central Australian 
Aboriginal Alcohol 
Programs Unit Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Yes $149,444 Yes 

Gindaja 
Substance Misuse 

Gindaja Treatment and 
Healing Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Yes $124,781 Yes 

Jesse Budby  

Queensland Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander 
Corporation for Alcohol and 
Drug Dependent Services 

Yes $138,528 Yes 

Benelong's Haven Benelong's Haven Limited Yes $186,764 Yes 

Gu-Dgodah Ngaimpe Aboriginal 
Corporation Yes $79,579 Yes 

The Glen Ngaimpe Aboriginal 
Corporation Yes $78,401 Yes 

Namatjira Haven Namatjira Haven Limited Yes $99,965 Yes 

Orana Haven Orana Haven Aboriginal 
Corporation Yes $66,794 Yes 

Galiamble Ngwala Willumbong 
Cooperative Ltd Yes $140,791 Yes 

Winja Ulupna Ngwala Willumbong 
Cooperative Ltd Yes $85,215 Yes 

Yitawudik (Percy 
Green) 

Ngwala Willumbong 
Cooperative Ltd Yes $84,466 Yes 

Total $1,896,384 

 

3 


